

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Chapter 253

AN ACT Relating to Limited Insurance Agent's License.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 24-A, § 1531, sub-§ 2, repealed. Subsection 2 of section 1531 of Title 24-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 132 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed as follows:

2. No person so licensed shall concurrently hold license as an agent or broker as to any other or additional kind of insurance.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 254

AN ACT to Extend the Period of Anticipatory Borrowing by Municipalities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 5152, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section 5152 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

1. Anticipatory borrowing. The municipal officers authorized to issue securities may borrow money in anticipation of their sale by issuing temporary notes and renewal notes, the total face amount of which does not exceed at any one time outstanding the authorized amount of the securities, but the period of such anticipatory borrowing shall not exceed one year 2 years and the time within which such securities are to become due shall not be extended by such anticipatory borrowing beyond the time fixed in the vote authorizing their issue or, if no term is there specified, beyond the term permitted by law.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 255

AN ACT Relating to Payments to the Law Libraries in the Several Counties of the State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 27, § 224, repealed and replaced. Section 224 of Title 27 of the Revised Statutes, as last amended by chapter 406 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

PUBLIC LAWS, 1971

§ 224. Payments for use and benefit

The treasurer of each county shall pay annually to the treasurer of the Law Library Association of his county for the uses and benefits of the county law library, as follows:

Androscoggin, \$7,000 for the year 1971 and \$7,000 for the year 1972;

Aroostook, \$4,100 shall be for the use and benefit of the county law library in the court house at Houlton in said county for the year 1971 and \$4,100 for the year 1972, and \$1,100 shall be for the use and benefit of the county law library in the court house at Caribou in said county for the year 1971 and \$1,100 for the year 1972;

Cumberland, \$5,000 which shall be paid to the treasurer of the Cumberland Bar Association for the Nathan and Henry B. Cleaves Law Library;

Franklin, 3,500 for the year 1971 and 3,500 for the year 1972;

Hancock, \$6,000 for the year 1971 and \$6,000 for the year 1972;

Kennebec, \$6,000 for the year 1971 and \$6,000 for the year 1972;

Knox, \$3,000 for the year 1971 and \$3,000 for the year 1972;

Lincoln, \$4,000 for the year 1971 and \$4,000 for the year 1972;

Oxford, \$3,100 shall be for the use and benefit of the county law library at South Paris for the year 1971 and \$3,000 for the year 1972, and \$5,500 shall be for the use and benefit of the county law library at Rumford for the year 1971 and \$3,000 for the year 1972;

Penobscot, \$2,250 for the year 1971 and \$2,250 for the year 1972;

Piscataquis, \$5,000 for the year 1971 and \$5,000 for the year 1972;

Sagadahoc, \$4,250 for the year 1971 and \$4,250 for the year 1972;

Somerset, \$6,500 for the year 1971 and \$6,500 for the year 1972;

Waldo, $\$_{1,500}$ for the year 1971 and $\$_{1,500}$ for the year 1972;

Washington, \$2,500 for the year 1971 and \$2,500 for the year 1972;

York, \$5,000 for the year 1971 and \$5,000 for the year 1972.

The treasurer of each county shall pay to the treasurer of the Law Library Association of his county all money received from persons admitted upon motion to practice in courts of record as attorneys without a certificate from the Board of Examiners of Applicants for Admission to the Bar.

The treasurer of each Law Library Association shall account to the county commissioners of his county for all receipts and disbursements made under this section. All such receipts and disbursements shall be subject to audit and shall be set forth in the county report.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 256

AN ACT to Clarify the Regulation-making Power of the Environmental Improvement Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 38, § 361, amended. Section 361 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding at the end the following new paragraph to read as follows:

The commission may, in accordance with the Administrative Code and after a public hearing, adopt, amend and repeal such reasonable regulations as it deems necessary to carry out this Title or any other laws which it is charged with the duty of administering.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 38, § 414, sub-§ 3, amended. The last paragraph of subsection 3 of section 414 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 10 of chapter 499 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed as follows:

The commission may make reasonable rules and regulations relating to the conduct of hearings held under this section

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 38, § 453, amended. The first sentence of section 453 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Any person, corporation or other legal entity, who shall violate any of this subchapter, except sections 416 and 417, or who shall fail, neglect or refuse to obey any order or regulation of the commission lawfully issued pursuant hereto, shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$200 nor more than \$1000 for each day of such violation, failure, neglect or refusal after the expiration of any time limit set by the commission.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 38, § 454, amended. Section 454 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 454, Injunctions

In the event of the violation of any of the provisions of this subchapter, or of any order, **regulation** or decision of the commission or decree of the court as the case may be, the Attorney General may institute injunction proceedings to enjoin the further violation thereof.